General and administrative expenses for the nine months ended July 31, 2010 and 2009 include occupancy expense (primarily rent, utilities and office expenses)
of $11.3 million and $10.3 million, respectively, related to our development studios.

Research and development

Research and development expenses decreased $3.6 million for the nine months ended July 31, 2010 compared to the same period in 2009 primarily due to higher
payroll capitalization rates at our development studios primarily due to a greater number of titles having reached technological feasibility and a decrease in
production expenses.

Interest and other, net

Interest and other, net was an expense of $17.0 million for the nine months ended July 31, 2010 compared to an expense of $3.3 million for the nine months
ended July 31, 2009. We incurred a foreign exchange loss of $2.0 million for the nine months ended July 31, 2010 compared to a gain of $2.5 million for the
comparable period in 2009. The nine months ended July 31, 2010 also included interest expense of $11.7 million compared to $6.4 million for the same period in
2009, primarily due

32

(thousands of dollars)  2010
% of net
revenue

2009
(As adjusted)

% of net
revenue

(As adjusted)
Increase/
(decrease)

% Increase/
(decrease)

 Selling and marketing  $ 131,276  16.7% $ 91,929  22.0%$ 39,347  42.8%
 General and administrative   78,050  9.9%  97,146  23.2% (19,096)  (19.7)%
 Research and development   45,945  5.9%  49,589  11.8% (3,644)  (7.3)%
 Depreciation and amortization   11,849  1.5%  13,497  3.2% (1,648)  (12.2)%

Total operating expenses(1)  $ 267,120  34.0% $ 252,161  60.2%$ 14,959  5.9%

(1) Includes stock-based compensation expense, which was allocated as follows:

  2010  2009
Selling and marketing  $ 3,082 $ 1,417
General and administrative   8,886  9,000
Research and development   3,176  2,018

Table of Contents

to the issuance of the June 2009 Convertible Notes, and we recognized a loss of $3.8 million on the sale of our Italian subsidiary.

Provision for income taxes

For the nine months ended July 31, 2010, income tax expense was $8.3 million, compared to income tax benefit of $3.9 million for the same period in 2009. The
variance in tax expense is primarily attributable to an increase in taxable earnings in certain foreign jurisdictions, tax expense resulting from the cancellation of
stock options in 2010. In addition, for the same period in 2009, tax benefits were recognized as a result of utilizing losses generated in 2009 against taxable